Under the Senior Secured Credit Facility in place as of September 30, 2014, the maximum aggregate commitment was $500 million and amounts outstanding as
of September 30, 2014 totaled $83.4 million. The Senior Secured Credit Facility also provides for an accordion feature which, if exercised, could increase the
maximum aggregate commitment by up to an additional $225 million and reduce the pricing schedule for outstanding borrowings and commitment fees across all
leverage pricing levels. Generally, borrowings made pursuant to the Senior Secured Credit Facility bear interest at a LIBOR-based rate per annum plus the
applicable margin ranging from 1.125% to 3.0% depending on CDI’s total leverage ratio. In addition, under the Senior Secured Credit Facility, CDI agrees to pay
a commitment fee at rates that range from 0.175% to 0.45% of the available aggregate commitment, depending on CDI’s leverage ratio.

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Big Fish Games, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2014

(in thousands)   CDI   Big Fish

Reclassifications
for Consistent

Presentation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 42,041   $ 48,579   $ —   $ (16,747)  (A)  $ 73,873
Restricted cash   27,144   —   —   —   27,144
Accounts receivable, net   35,410   24,087   —   —   59,497
Deferred income taxes   5,357   5,622   —   (4,717)  (B)   6,262
Income taxes receivable   —   —   1,964   16,123   (C)   18,087
Prepaid income tax   —   1,964   (1,964)   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other   —   5,333   (5,333)   —   —
Prepaid developer payments   —   3,287   (3,287)   —   —
Game technology and rights, net   —   16,311   —   (16,311)  (D)   —
Other current assets   16,393   8,620   181   (E)   25,194

Total current assets  126,345   105,183   —   (21,471)  210,057
Property and equipment, net  591,678   9,906   —   4,726  (F)  606,310
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates  99,198   —   —   99,198
Goodwill  300,616   21,877   —   505,585  (G)  828,078
Other intangible assets, net  191,915   4,824   —   358,039  (H)  554,778
Deferred income taxes  —   9,124   —   (9,124) (B)  —
Other receivable  —   —   —   1,120  (B)  1,120
Other assets  22,512   661   —   692  (E)  23,865

Total assets $1,332,264  $151,575  $ —   $ 839,567  $2,323,406

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 49,024  $ 3,361  $ 4,353  $ 18,087  (C) $ 74,825
Bank overdraft  2,553   —   —   —   2,553
Account wagering deposit liabilities  18,275   —   —   —   18,275
Purses payable  12,503   —   —   —   12,503
Accrued expenses  62,891   23,608   685   —   87,184
Royalties payable  —   5,038   (5,038)  —   —
Accrued interest payable  5,026   —   —   —   5,026
Income taxes payable  4,513   166   —   —   4,679
Current portion of deferred payment to Big Fish  —   —   —   27,180  (I)  27,180
Current maturities of long-term debt  —   —   —   11,250  (J)  11,250
Deferred revenue  12,496   —   —   —   12,496
Deferred revenue - Big Fish Games  —   82,942   —   (47,736) (K)  35,206
Deferred income taxes  —   —   —   3,279  (B)  3,279

Total current liabilities  167,281   115,115   —   12,060   294,456
Long-term debt, net of current maturities  383,391   —   —   397,656  (J)  781,047
Non-current portion of deferred payment to Big Fish  —   —   —   50,847  (I)  50,847
Other liabilities  20,061   3,083   2,077   (25) (B)  25,196
Big Fish Games earnout liability  —   —   —   324,747  (L)  324,747
Stock appreciation rights liability  —   2,077   (2,077)  —   —
Deferred revenue  15,916   —   —   —   15,916
Deferred income taxes  30,616   —   —   92,903  (B)  123,519

Total liabilities  617,265   120,275   —   878,188   1,615,728
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock  246,001   38,520   —   (22,727) (M)  261,794
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  —   (215)  —   215  (N)  —
Retained earnings (deficit)  468,998   (7,005)  —   (16,109) (O)  445,884

Total shareholders’ equity  714,999   31,300   —   (38,621)  707,678

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $1,332,264  $151,575  $ —   $ 839,567  $2,323,406

(1) See Note 1 - Basis of Presentation for explanation of reclassifications

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Big Fish Games, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)   CDI   Big Fish

Reclassifications
for Consistent

Presentation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues
Racing   $231,069   $ —   $ —   $ —   $231,069
Casinos   250,318   —   —   —   250,318
Twinspires   149,426   —   —   —   149,426
Big Fish Games   —   —   238,422   —   238,422
Other   13,813   —   —   —   13,813
Revenue   —   238,422   (238,422)   —   —

 644,626   238,422   —   —   883,048
Operating expenses

Racing  175,195   —   —   —   175,195
Casinos  185,017   —   —   —   185,017
Twinspires  102,260   —   —   —   102,260
Big Fish Games  —   —   155,880   32,752  (D)  188,632
Other  17,885   —   —   —   17,885
Cost of revenue  —   84,800   (84,800)  —   —
Sales & marketing  —   53,409   (53,409)  —   —
Research & development  —   33,470   (4,250)  —   29,220
General & administrative  —   20,748   (20,748)  —   —
Game operations  —   16,895   (16,895)  —   —

Selling, general and administrative expenses  60,604   —   24,222   —   84,826
Insurance recoveries, net of losses  (431)  —   —   (431)

Operating income (loss)  104,096   29,100   —   (32,752)  100,444
Other income (expense):

Interest income  15   —   —   —   15
Interest expense  (15,107)  (4)  —   (6,627) (E)  (21,738)
Equity in income of unconsolidated investments  5,853   —   —   —   5,853
Miscellaneous, net  482   270   —   —   752

 (8,757)  266   —   (6,627)  (15,118)

Earnings loss from continuing operations before provision for income taxes  95,339   29,366   —   (39,379)  85,326
Income tax (provision) benefit  (35,175)  (9,327)  —   14,373  (F)  (30,129)

Net earnings (loss)  60,164   20,039   —   (25,006)  55,197

Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation, net of tax  —   (233)  —   —   (233)

Comprehensive income (loss) $ 60,164  $ 19,806  $ —   $ (25,006) $ 54,964

Net earnings per common share data:
Basic $ 3.44   —   $ 3.13

Diluted $ 3.40   —   $ 3.10

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic  17,322   157  (G)  17,479
Diluted  17,670   157  (G)  17,827

(1) See Note 1 - Basis of Presentation for explanation of reclassifications

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Churchill Downs Incorporated and Big Fish Games, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands,
except per share
amounts)  CDI   Oxford

Reclassifications
for Consistent

Presentation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

CDI
Subtotal After

Oxford Acquisition  Big Fish

Reclassifications
for Consistent

Presentation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenues:
Racing  $274,269   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 274,269   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 274,269
Casinos   297,473   38,856   2,116   —   338,445   —   —   —   338,445
Twinspires   184,541   —   —   —   184,541   —   —   —   184,541
Big Fish Games   —   —   —   —   —   —   265,221   —   265,221
Other   23,042   —   —   —   23,042   —   —   —   23,042
Revenue   —   —   —   —   —   265,221   (265,221)   —   —
Non-gaming   —   2,116   (2,116)   —   —   —   —   —   —

 779,325   40,972   —   —   820,297   265,221   —   —   1,085,518
Operating expenses

Racing  233,286   —   —   —   233,286   —   —   —   233,286
Casinos  222,879   —   30,577   —   253,456   —   —   —   253,456
Twinspires  123,449   —   —   —   123,449   —   —   —   123,449
Big Fish Games  —   —   —   —   —   —   179,115   39,593  (D)  218,708
Other  26,540   —   —   —   26,540   —   —   —   26,540
Cost of revenue  —   —   —   —   —   101,256   (101,256)  —   —
Operating  —   25,989   (25,989)  (2,858) (A)  (2,858)  —   —   —   (2,858)
Preopening  —   82   (82)  —   —   —   —   —   —
Depreciation  —   4,506   (4,506)  —   —   —   —   —   —
Sales & marketing  —   —   —   —   —   51,061   (51,061)  —   —
Research &

development  —   —   —   —   —   47,740   (2,076)  —   45,664
General &

administrative  —   —   —   —   —   30,439   (30,439)  —   —
Game operations  —   —   —   —   —   25,737   (25,737)  —   —
Restructuring &

impairment
charges  —   —   —   —   —   10,205   —   10,205

Selling, general and
administrative expenses  83,446   4,527   —   —   87,973   —   31,454   —   119,427

Insurance recoveries, net of
losses  (375)  —   —   —   (375)  —   —   —   (375)

Operating income
(loss)  90,100   5,868   —   2,858   98,826   (1,217)  —   (39,593)  58,016

Other income (expense):
Interest income  112   —   —   —   112   —   —   —   112
Interest expense  (6,231)  (1,558)  —   (714) (B)  (8,503)  (46)  —   (11,491) (E)  (20,040)
Equity in loss of

unconsolidated
investments  (4,142)  —   —   —   (4,142)  —   —   —   (4,142)

Miscellaneous, net  5,667   —   —   —   5,667   (453)  —   —   5,214

 (4,594)  (1,558)  —   (714)  (6,866)  (499)  —   (11,491)  (18,856)

Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations
before provision for
income taxes  85,506   4,310   —   2,144   91,960   (1,716)  —   (51,084)  39,160

Income tax (provision)
benefit  (30,473)  —   —   (2,485) (C)  (32,958)  1,012   —   18,646  (F)  (13,300)

Net earnings (loss) from
continuing operations  55,033   4,310   —   (341)  59,002   (704)  —   (32,438)  25,860

Discontinued operations, net
of income taxes:

Loss from operations  (50)  —   —   —   (50)  (50)
Loss on sale of assets  (83)  —   —   —   (83)  —   (83)

Net earnings (loss)  54,900   4,310   —   (341)  58,869   (704)  —   (32,438)  25,727
Other comprehensive

income:
Foreign currency

translation, net of
tax  —   —   —   —   —   9   —   —   9

Comprehensive income
(loss) $ 54,900  $ 4,310  $ —   $ (341) $ 58,869  $ (695) $ —   $ (32,438) $ 25,736

Net earnings per common
share data:

Basic
Net earnings from

continuing
operations $ 3.13  $ 3.36  $ 1.47

Discontinued
operations  (0.01)  (0.01)  —   (0.01)

Net earnings $ 3.12  $ 3.35  $ —   $ 1.46

Diluted
Net earnings from

continuing
operations $ 3.07  $ 3.29  $ 1.43

Discontinued
operations  (0.01)  (0.01)  —   (0.01)

Net earnings $ 3.06  $ 3.28  $ —   $ 1.42

Weighted average shares
outstanding

Basic  17,294   17,294   157  (G)  17,451
Diluted  17,938   17,938   157  (G)  18,095

(1) See Note 1 - Basis of Presentation for explanation of reclassifications

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 — Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting and was based on the historical
audited financial statements of CDI and Big Fish for the year ended December 31, 2013 and unaudited financial statements of CDI and Big Fish as of and for the
nine months ended September 30, 2014. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of comprehensive income for the year ended